

## REGULAR MEETING OF THE BURBANK CITY COUNCIL MARCH 9, 2022

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of March 9, 2022 was called to order at 7:30 PM by Mayor Dan M. Foy in the Council Chambers at 6530 West 79<sup>th</sup> Street Burbank, II.

**ROLL CALL** 

Mayor Foy requested a roll call which indicated the following members present: Alderwoman Barb Gagle, Alderman Robert Contreras, Alderwoman Sheri Gustafson, Alderman Claude Haerr, Alderman John Pacella, Alderman Mitchell Piznarski, Alderman Thomas Phillips, Mayor Dan M. Foy, Clerk Barry J. Szymczak and Treasurer Dave Viverito. Also in attendance: City Attorney Vince Cainkar.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Mayor Foy asked all to rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

**JOURNAL** 

Mayor Foy asked for a motion to approve the minutes of February 23, 2022. The motion was made by Alderman Contreras and seconded by Alderman Pacella with unanimous approval by voice vote and so declared by the Chair.

CURRENT BILLS Mayor Foy then asked for a motion to approve the current list of bills. The motion was made by Alderman Contreras and seconded by Alderwoman Gagle. A roll call indicated 7 Ayes and 0 Nays. Voting Aye: Alderwoman Gagle, Alderman Contreras, Alderwoman Gustafson, Alderman Haerr, Alderman Pacella, Alderman Piznarski and Alderman Phillips.

CLERK'S REPORT No report was filed for this meeting.

TREASURER'S REPORT No report was filed for this meeting.

ORDINANCES/ PETITIONS/ RESOLUTIONS Alderwoman Gustafson made a motion seconded by Alderman Phillips to adopt Ordinance # 7-3-22 authorizing a special use to allow the use and operation of a physical fitness facility for the property located at 5730 west 79<sup>th</sup> Street Burbank, II. A roll call indicated 7 Ayes and 0 Nays. Voting Aye: Alderwoman Gagle, Alderman Contreras, Alderwoman, Gustafson, Alderman Haerr, Alderman Pacella, Alderman Piznarski and Alderman Phillips.

Alderman Haerr made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Gagle to authorize the purchase of 20 body cameras with accessories for the Burbank Police Department for a price not to exceed \$86,000.00. A roll call indicated 7 Ayes and 0 Nays. Voting Aye: Alderwoman Gagle, Alderman Contreras, Alderwoman Gustafson, Alderman Haerr, Alderman Pacella, Alderman Piznarski and Alderman Phillips.

CITY COUNCIL MEETING (CONT'D) MARCH 9, 2022 PAGE TWO

ORDINANCES/ PETITIONS/ RESOLUTIONS (CONT'D.) Alderman Haerr made a motion seconded by Alderman Contreras to adopt Ordinance #6-3-22 amending subparagraph (9) of Section 3-3, License Classifications; Hours of Operation, and Section 3-5, Limitation on Number of Licenses Issued, of Chapter 3, Alcoholic Beverages, of the Burbank Municipal Code. A roll call indicated 7 Ayes and 0 Nays. Voting Aye: Alderwoman Gagle, Alderman Contreras, Alderwoman Gustafson, Alderman Haerr, Alderman Pacella, Alderman Piznarski and Alderman Phillips.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Alderwoman Gagle wanted to recognize members of the Burbank Police Department and their families who participated in the Polar Plunge for the Special Olympics on March 6<sup>th</sup>, coordinated by P.O. Shelby Wilson. A total of \$6,365.00 was pledged. Of that, \$1,195.00 was pledged to P.O. Rodriguez.

POLICE DEPT. REPORT Chief Garcia had no report to file for this meeting.

FIRE DEPT. REPORT No report was filed for this meeting.

BUILDING AND ZONING Commissioner Ricchiuto reported 37 permits issued, along with 11 new contractors licenses.

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT Director Burris reported that Tandem Landscaping will continue maintaining 79<sup>th</sup> Street parkway lawn mowing for the next 2 years with no increase in fees.

CITY ENGINEER REPORT No report was filed for this meeting.

ADMINIS-TRATION Mayor Foy reported that the City is reviewing a settlement by Com Ed in reference to taxes owed the City.

CITIZEN'S REPORT The Chair recognized Frank Pryztula 129 Pinehurst Court who wanted to inquire about a recent traffic accident involving a friend of his family. Chief Garcia met with Mr. Pryztula at the adjournment of the meeting to discuss the situation.

ADMINIS-TRATION Mayor Foy informed any Reavis High School students to have their government class forms signed by any City Official at the adjournment of the council meeting.

**ADJOURNMENT** 

There being no further business, the Chair asked for a motion to adjourn. The motion was made by Alderman Contreras and seconded by AldermanPiznarski with unanimous approval and so declared by the Chair. The meeting was adjourned at 7:38 PM

Barry J. Szymczak, City Clerk	APPROVED